Position of Monetary Items
   (=1+2a+3+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)	 (46,233,540)	 (4,894,833)	 (2,737,731)	 1,050,296	 (76,532,900)	 (15,230,070)	 (11,216)	 3,658,589
22. Amount of Foreign CurrencyDenominated Liabilities Hedged
23. Export	 74,560,116	 4,874,486	 1,805,590	 36,072,545	 86,967,311	 5,490,388	 2,722,834	 43,162,736
24. Import	 62,599,628	 9,623,760	 1,312,961	 199,995	 85,159,450	 17,178,891	 803,623	 116,873

112 VİKİNG KAĞIT 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

VİKİNG KAĞIT VE SELÜLOZ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 34 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

As of 31 December 2019 and 2018, the sensitivity analysis of exchange rate risk are as follows:

Table of Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

31 December 2019		 Profit/(Loss)	 Equity
	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of 	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of
	 Foreign Currency	 Foreign Currency	 Foreign Currency	 Foreign Currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/liability denominated in USD - net	 (2,907,629)	 2,907,629	 (2,907,629)	 2,907,629
2- The part of USD risk hedged (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
3- USD Effect - net (1+2)	 (2,907,629)	 2,907,629	 (2,907,629)	 2,907,629

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/liability denominated in EUR - net	 (1,820,755)	 1,820,755	 (1,820,755)	 1,820,755
5- The part of EUR risk hedged (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5)	 (1,820,755)	 1,820,755	 (1,820,755)	 1,820,755

Change of other currencies by 10% against TL:

7- Asset/liability denominated in other currencies - net	 105,030	 (105,030)	 105,030	 (105,030)
8- The part of other currency risk hedged (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
9- Other Foreign Currencies Effect - net (7+8)	 105,030	 (105,030)	 105,030	 (105,030)

TOTAL (3+6+9)	 (4,623,354)	 4,623,354	 (4,623,354)	 4,623,354

113VİKİNG KAĞIT 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

VİKİNG KAĞIT VE SELÜLOZ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 34 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Table of Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk (Continued)

31 December 2018		 Profit/(Loss)	 Equity
	 Appreciation of 	 Depreciation of 	 Appreciation of 	 Depreciation of
	 Foreign Currency	 Foreign Currency	 Foreign Currency	 Foreign Currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/liability denominated in USD - net	 (8,012,388)	 8,012,388	 (8,012,388)	 8,012,388
2- The part of USD risk hedged (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
3- USD Effect - net (1+2)	 (8,012,388)	 8,012,388	 (8,012,388)	 8,012,388

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/liability denominated in other currencies- net	 (6,761)	 6,761	 (6,761)	 6,761
5- The part of EUR risk hedged (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5)	 (6,761)	 6,761	 (6,761)	 6,761

Change of other currencies by 10% against TL:

7- Asset/liability denominated in other currencies- net	 365,859	 (365,859)	 365,859	 (365,859)
8- The part of other currency risk hedged (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
9- Other Foreign Currencies Effect - net (7+8)	 365,859	 (365,859)	 365,859	 (365,859)

TOTAL (3+6+9)	 (7,653,290)	 7,653,290	 (7,653,290)	 7,653,290

114 VİKİNG KAĞIT 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

VİKİNG KAĞIT VE SELÜLOZ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 34 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

ii)	 Interest rate risk:

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk due to the effects of changes in interest rates on interest bearing assets and liabilities.
The Company’s interest risk is mainly due to long-term bank loans. Bank loans with variable interest rates and other financial liabilities